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C1.1 GRADING, DRAINAGE & ESC PLAN
CIVIL

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Items listed below are applicable to all contractors, subcontractors, vendors, suppliers and
material handlers.

2. The contract documents include the working drawings, addenda, modifications, and the
conditions of the construction contract.

3. The contract documents are the instruments of service and shall remain the property of the
architect whether the project for which they are prepared is executed or not. The contract
documents are not to be used by the landlord or tenant for other projects or extensions to
the project nor are they to be modified in any manner whatsoever except by agreement in
writing and with appropriate compensation to the Architect.

4. General conditions of the Contract AIA Document A-201 shall be made part of these
documents by reference.

5. All work shall comply with the applicable codes, amendments, rules, regulations,
ordinances, laws, orders, approvals, etc., that are required by public authorities.  In the
event of conflict, the most stringent requirements shall comply.  Requirements include, but
are not limited to the current applicable editions or publications.

6. All glazing used in this project shall conform to the requirements of all applicable codes and
all Federal and State requirements.

7. Mark Finnemann Architect relies upon the professionalism and accuracy of work designed
by other subcontractors, and relies that the systems designed by others will perform as
required and per industry standards.

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NOTES:

1. This set of documents is not all inclusive and is meant to show the intent of the scope of
work, the contractor shall bid all work involved with a normally anticipated scope of work.

2. All the sheets listed in the drawing index comprise the construction documents for this
project.  The G.C. is responsible for all the work defined in these construction documents
including distributing drawings to sub-contractors for bidding purposes.  It is not
recommended that individual sheets be given to sub-contractors for bidding or
construction.  The entire set of drawings, not any individual sheets, define the work
required under the general contract.

3. In the event of conflict between data shown on drawings and data shown in the
specifications, the specifications shall govern.  Dimensions noted on drawings shall take
precedence over scaled dimensions.  Detail drawings take precedence over drawings of
small scale.  Should the contractor at any time discover an error in a drawing or
specification, or a discrepancy or variation between dimensions on drawings and
measurements at site, or lack of dimensions or other information, it shall be brought to the
Architect's attention and shall not proceed with work affected until clarification or
resolution has been made.

4. "Similar" means comparable characteristics for conditions noted.  Contractor to verify
dimensions and orientation.

5. "Typical" means identical for conditions noted.

6. Do not scale drawings, written dimensions govern.  Verify dimensions with field conditions
prior to construction, if discrepancies are discovered between field conditions and drawings
or between individual drawings, contact Architect for resolution before proceeding.

7. Horizontal dimensions indicated are to/from finished face of construction, except as noted.

8. Vertical dimensions indicated are from top of floor slab/topping, except where noted to be
from above finished floor, (A.F.F.)

9. Dimensions are not adjustable without approval of Architect unless noted +/-.

10.All symbols and abbreviations used on the drawings are considered to be construction
standards.  If the contractor has questions regarding symbols & abbreviations used, or their
exact meaning, the Architect shall be notified for clarification.

11.There shall be no substitution during bidding of materials where a manufacturer is
specified.  Where the term "or equal" is used, Architect and Owner shall determine equality
based upon information and costs submitted by Contractor.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. Contractors, mechanical, electrical and subcontractors shall visit the job site and become
familiar with existing conditions before submitting pricing and proceeding with any work.

2. All contractors and subcontractors are responsible for paying for and obtaining all their own
permits as may be required by governing authorities.

3. All Contractors and Subcontractors are responsible for maintaining required licenses and
insurances.

4. General Contractor shall be responsible for checking contract documents, field conditions
and dimensions for accuracy and confirming that work is as shown before proceeding with
construction.  Clarifications regarding any conflicts shall be achieved prior to related work
being started.

5. General Contractor to coordinate construction needs for phone, power, data, lighting, etc...
with Owner prior to negotiating project cost.

6. General Contractor shall continuously check Architectural and Structural clearances to
verify that no conflicts exist in locations of any and all mechanical, electrical, telephone,
data, plumbing and sprinkler equipment and that all required clearances for installation and
maintenance of all above equipment is provided.  What elements are exposed or concealed
shall be determined and reviewed with Architect prior to construction proceeding.  The
Contractor shall ensure that all pricing including duct work and conduit for systems are
included.  no allowance of any kind will be made of the Contractors negligence to note
unforeseen means of installing equipment into position inside structure.

7. Contractor shall order and schedule delivery of materials in ample time to avoid delays in
construction.  If an item is found to be unavailable, Contractor shall notify Architect
immediately to allow Architect a reasonable amount of time to select an appropriate
substitute.

8. Materials and workmanship specified by reference to number, symbol or title of a
specification such as commercial standards, federal specifications, trade association
standard or other similar standard, shall comply with requirements in latest edition or
revisions thereof and with any amendment or supplement thereto in effect on date of
origin on this project's contract documents.  Such standard, except as modified herein, shall
have full force and effect as though printed on contract documents.

9. Only new items of recent manufacturer, of standard quality, free from defects, will be
permitted on the work.  Rejected items shall be removed immediately from the work and
replaced with items of the quality specified.  Failure to remove rejected materials and
equipment shall not relieve the Contractor from their responsibility for quality and
character of items used nor from any other obligation imposed on him by the contract.

10.Make all necessary provisions for items to be furnished or installed by owner.  Provide
protection for these provisions until completion of the project.  General Contractor to
coordinate N.I.C. items with appropriate trades.

11.Coordinate and provide appropriate structural blocking/backing and reinforcing in partitions
behind all wall mounted items, including wall hung owner provided items or furniture N.I.C.
Coordinate with owner and plans.

12.When any item or finish is scheduled to match existing, Supplier, Vendor or Subcontractor
should also visit site in order to provide a perfect match.  Notify Architect if documents call
out for an item that does not match installed existing conditions.

13.All finished work shall be firm, well anchored, in true alignment, plumb, level, with smooth,
clean, uniform appearance without waves, distortions, holes, marks, cracks, stains, or
discoloration.  Jointings shall be tight fitting, neat and well scribed.  The finish work shall not
have exposed unsightly anchors or fasteners and shall not present hazardous, unsafe
corners.  All work shall have the provision for expansion, contraction and shrinkage as
necessary to prevent cracks, buckling and warping due to temperature and humidity
conditions.

14.Attachments, connections or fastenings of any nature are to be properly and permanently
secured in conformance with best practices and the Contractor is responsible for installing
them according to these conditions.  The drawings show only special conditions to assist the
Contractor, they do not illustrate every such condition and detail.

15.With reference to reflected ceilings, Contractor shall coordinate with all trades involved and
prepare composite shop drawings to insure locations and clearances for fixtures, ducts,
ceilings, sprinkler heads, grilles, etc., necessary to maintain the specified finish ceiling height
above the finish floor as noted on the drawings.  Clarify conflicts and locations with the
Architect before proceeding.

16.Use of moisture resistant treated wood blocking in construction shall use the following
guidelines:  Carbon steel, aluminum and electroplated galvanized steel fasteners and
connectors should not be used in contact with treated wood.  Hot-dipped galvanized
fasteners complying with ASTM A153 and connectors complying with ASTM A653, Class
G185, generally are acceptable.  Type 304 or Type 316 stainless-steel fasteners and
connectors are recommended for maximum corrosion resistance.  Fasteners with
proprietary anti-corrosion coatings may be acceptable for use with treated wood.
Aluminum fasteners, flashings and accessory products should not be used in direct contact
with any treated wood.  ACQ-treated wood is not compatible with aluminum.  Uncoated
metal and painted metal flashing and accessories, except for 300-series stainless steel,
should not be used in direct contact with treated wood.  Metal products, except stainless
steel, may be used if separated from treated wood by a spacer or barrier such as single-ply
membrane or self-adhered polymer-modified bitumen membrane material.  The use of
non-treated, construction-grade wood is suitable for use as blocking or nailers, provided
reasonable measures are taken to ensure the non-treated wood remains reasonably dry
when in service.  It shall be the responsibility of the General Contractor to coordinate
blocking requirements with each Subcontractor and it shall be up to the Subcontractor to
select suitable methods for installing blocking meeting the standards established above.

17.No work defective in construction or quality, or deficient in any requirements of drawings
and specifications will be acceptable in consequence of Owner's or Architects's failure to
discover or to point out defects or deficiencies during construction, nor will presence of
inspectors on work site relieve Contractor from responsibility for securing quality and
progress or work as required by contract.  Defective work revealed within time required by
guarantees shall be whether partial or final shall be construed as an acceptance of defective
work or improper materials.

18.Contractors, Sub-Contractors or Suppliers shall not proceed with any work for which he
expects additional compensation beyond the written contract unless he receives written
authorization from Contractor or Owner.  Failure to obtain such authorization may
invalidate any claim for additional compensation.

19.The Contractor is to coordinate and schedule punch list to take place a minimum of 5
working days before scheduled occupancy date.  This will allow for furniture and phone
installation.  Provide notification to Architect and Owner when punch list items have been
completed or which items remain and why.  Coordinate required work with Owner and
protect and/or move any Owner items and furniture if needed.  Punchlist items must be
completed within 30 days of punch list date.

20.A "Certificate of Occupancy" shall be obtained prior to move in date and presented to
owner at time of punch list walk through.

SHOP DRAWINGS, SAMPLES AND LITERATURE NOTES:

1. Required shop drawing submittals shall include, but not limited to the following (additional
shop drawings may be required upon Architects request)

1.1. Shell building requirements:
- Precast Concrete (wall panels, floor plank, structural beams & columns, etc.)
- Aluminum Door/Window Frames, Doors, Entrance Systems, Curtain Walls
- Glazing
- Hollow Metal Frames, Doors, Windows
- Wood Doors, Frames
- Door/Window Hardware
- Roofing (membrane, built-up, metal, etc...)
- Steel (structural steel, miscellaneous steel, joist, deck, etc...)
- Metal Panels (ACM panels, soffit panels, standing seam, etc.)
- Retaining Walls
- Light gauge metal framing

1.2. Interior finish requirements:
- Aluminum Door/Window Frames, Doors
- Glazing
- Hollow Metal Frames, Doors, Windows
- Wood Doors, Frames
- Door/Window Hardware
- Millwork
- Toilet Partitions and Accessories

2. Contractor shall provide manufacturer's specifications, installation instructions, shop
drawings and samples for review and approval of all materials and methods to be used prior
to ordering or proceeding with the work.  Contact Architect prior to installation if item does
not match approved shop drawings or samples.

3. General Contractor shall review, add required field dimensions, stamp and forward shop
drawings and samples to Architect for approval.  Provide sufficient copies so that
Architect/Engineer may retain record copy.

4. Substitutions submitted for shop drawing approval shall be noted as such.  Architect and
Owner shall determine substitution acceptance and equality based on information and
costs submitted by Contractor.

5. Changes in shop drawings from design or specifications indicated must be noted to
Architect for approval.  Any item clearly different than design indicated may be rejected in
field at suppliers cost even with approved shop drawings.

6. Contractor to schedule shop drawing reviews to allow 5-7 working days, excluding delivery
time to and from the contractor, for architectural and engineering review.

PLAN REVIEW FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
GENERAL INFORMATION:
A. PROJECT NAME: HAMPSHIRE BUILDING REMODEL / ADDITION
B. PROJECT LOCATION: 10701 HAMPSHIRE AVENUE S.

BLOOMINGTON, MINNESOTA  55438
C. ZONING & LAND USE: IP - INDUSTRIAL PARK
D. LOT SIZE: 13.21 ACRES / 575,538 S.F.
E. BUILDING F.A.R.: 165,696 S.F. = .288
F. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: II-B (NEW & EXISTING)
G. FULLY SPRINKLERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH IBC CHAPTER 9 & IFC 2006

APPLICABLE CODES:
A. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2006
B. MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE 2007
C. BLOOMINGTON CITY CODE CURRENT
D. INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2006
E. MINNESOTA STATE FIRE CODE 2007
F. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2008
G. INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE 2006
H. MINNESOTA MECHANICAL CODE 2009
I. INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE 2006
J. MINNESOTA ENERGY CODE 2009
K. ICC/ANSI A117.1 (ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS & FACILITIES) 2003
L. MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2007

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION:
A. BUILDING OCCUPANCY & CLASSIFICATION (IBC. Ch. 3 & IBC Ch. 6)

1. OFFICE - Group B
- 55,666 S.F. Existing / 55,785 S.F. Proposed
- 2 Stories Existing / 1 Story New at 30'-0"

2. WAREHOUSE - Group S-1
- 97,806 S.F. Existing / 109,911 S.F. Proposed
- 1 Story Existing / 1 Story New at 30'-0"

3.MIXED OCCUPANCY (IBC 508.3.2)
- No separation required between B & S-1

B. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT / ALLOWABLE AREA (IBC. Ch. 5)
1. Group S-1 is the most restrictive, therefore the entire building is

considered to be S-1 for Allowable Area Calculations per IBC 508.3.2
2. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (IBC Table 503)

- Group S-1, Type II-B
- 55'-0", 3 Story + Sprinkler Increase (IBC 504.2) = 75'-0", 4 Stories

3. ALLOWABLE AREA (IBC 507.4)
- Unlimited Area

FIRE - RESISTANCE - RATED CONSTRUCTION:
A. BUILDING ELEMENTS (IBC. 601 & 602)

B. EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS (IBC 704.8)
- Separation Distance > 30 Feet

C. FIRE WALLS (IBC 705)
- None Required

D. FIRE BARRIERS (IBC 706 & 707)

E. FIRE PARTITIONS (IBC 708)

F. ROOF AND INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS
- Minimum Roof Classification (IBC Table 1505.1) = Class C
- Minimum Wall and Ceiling FInish Requirement (IBC Table 803.5)

EXITING:
A. DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (IBC 1004.1) = 778 Occupants

1. Office:  55,785 s.f. at 1 per 100 s.f. = 558 Occupants
2.Warehouse:  109,911 s.f. at 1 per 500 s.f. = 220 Occupants

B. EXITS
1.Number Required (IBC 1019.1)  = 3
2. Number Accessible Required (IBC 1007.1) = 2
3. Arrangement (IBC 1015.2) Not Less Than 1/3 Diagonal
4.Travel Distance Maximums

-Exit Access (IBC 1016.1) = 300'(B) / 250' (S-1)
-Common Path of Egress (IBC 1014.3) = 100'(B) / 100' (S-1)

5.Width (The Greater of Two Conflicting Widths Shall Be Used)
- Design Exit Width (IBC 1005.1)

Stairways = 34" (Existing Upper Level Occ.)
Other Components = 117"

- Stairways (IBC 1009.1) = 44"
- Corridors (IBC 1017.2) = 44"
- Exit Passageways (IBC 1021.2) = 44"
- Exit Doors (IBC 1008.1.1) = 32" Min. Clear / 48" Max. Nom.

6.Doors
- Swing (IBC 1008.1.2): Side hinged swinging in direction of egress travel
  at occupant load greater than 49
- Landings (IBC 1008.1.5): Width not less than width of door or width of
  stair, whichever is greater, length in direction of travel not less than 44"
- Thresholds (IBC 1008.1.6): Max. Ht. = 1/2" (1:2 beveled edge If 1/4" or
  higher floor change)
- Consecutive Doors (IBC 1008.1.7): 48" + Door Width Apart
- All swinging door hardware shall be lever type and be readily openable
  from the egress side without the use of a key or any special knowledge
  or effort (IBC 1008.1.8)
- Manually operated flush bolts and surface bolts are not permitted
  (IBC 1008.1.8.4)
- Fire Exit Hardware (IBC 1008.1.9): Not required at exit/exit access doors

PLUMBING FIXTURES:
A. NUMBER OF FIXTURES REQUIRED (IBC 2902.1)

- Coordinate plumbing fixture counts w/ individual lease space build-outs

OTHER:
A. ACCESSIBILITY (IBC CHPT. 11 - MSBC 1341)

1.Building is Accessible
B. GUARDS (IBC 1013.1)

1. 42" high min. guards shall be installed where a change in levels drops 30"
or more.

C. SAFETY GLAZING (IBC 2406)
1. Safety glazing shall be installed in hazardous locations as specified

D. ROOF ACCESS (MSBC 1346.0306)
1.Provided

E. DRAFT STOPS
1.Floors (IBC 717.3)

- Not required in sprinklered building complying with 903.3.1.1
2. Attics (IBC 717.4)

- Not Applicable
F. VENTILATION

1.Floors (IBC 1203.3)
-Not required

2. Attics (IBC 1203.2)
-Not Applicable

G. ATTIC ACCESS (IBC 1209.2)
1.Not Applicable

H. RECYCLING SPACE (MSBC 1303.1500) = 249.4 s.f. Total Required
1. .0025 x 55,785 s.f. = 139.5 s.f. Required
2. .001 x 109,911 s.f.f = 109.9 s.f. Required

SITE DATA:
A. PARKING & MANEUVERING ("City" Zoning Ordinance)

1. PARKING STALL CALCULATIONS
OFFICE (1 SPACE PER 285 S.F.): 196 SPACES
WAREHOUSE (1 SPACE PER 1,000 S.F.): 110 SPACES
EXT. STORAGE (1 SPACE PER 2,500 S.F.): 6 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 312 SPACES

EXISTING SPACES PROVIDED: 185 SPACES
NEW SPACES PROVIDED: 144 SPACES
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: 329 SPACES

2. Accessible Spaces Required for Provided Spaces = 8 Spaces
3. Stall Size:  9'-0" x 20'-0"
4. Aisle Size:  24'-0"
5. Striping:  4" White Stripes
6. Pavement Design:  Coordinate with Civil & verify with existing soil

conditions; adjust accordingly

Fire Barrier Rating Opening
Vertical Shaft Enclosures 1 Hour    0 Minute
Vertical Exit Enclosure-Stairs 1 Hour    0 Minute
Exit Passageway 1 Hour    0 Minute
Horizontal Exit 2 Hours    0 Minute
Separation of Occupancies N/A           N/A
Incidental Use Areas IBC Table 508.2  - Varies

Fire Partition Rating Opening
Corridor Walls 0 Hour 0 Minute

Building Component Finish Class
Exit Enclosures/ Group B = Class B
Exit Passageways Group S-1 = Class C
Corridors Group B = Class C

Group S-1 = Class C
Rooms And Enclosed Spaces Group B = Class C

Group S-1 = Class C

Element Rating (X-X)
Structural Frame Includ. Columns, Girders, Truss 0 Hour
Exterior Bearing Walls 0 Hour
Interior Bearing Walls 0 Hour
Exterior Non-Bearing Walls 0 Hours (> 30 Feet

Fire Separation Distance)
Interior Non-Bearing Walls 0 Hours
Floor Construction (Supporting Beams & Joists) 0 Hour
Roof Construction (Supporting Beams & Joists) 0 Hour

Classification Area of Opening
Unprotected No Limit
Protected No Limit

PROJECT DIRECTORY
FINN DANIELS ARCHITECTS
2145 FORD PARKWAY, SUITE 301
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55116
651.690.5525 (VOICE)
651.690.5545 (FACSIMILE)

ARCHITECT:

MEP
ENGINEER:

DESIGN - BUILD

OWNER: JENNIFER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
1907 WAYZATA BLVD, SUITE 250
WAYZATA,  MINNESOTA  55391
952.473.1700 (VOICE)
952.473.2700 (FACSIMILE)

GENERAL
CONTRACTOR:

T.B.D.

CIVIL
ENGINEER:

CHARLES PLOWE ENGINEERING
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE NE.
CIRCLE PINES, MINNESOTA  55014
651.361.8210 (VOICE)
651.361.8701 (FACSIMILE)

A201 OVERALL DEMOLITION PLAN & FLOOR PLAN

A202 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

A301 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A103 SITE DETAILS

A302 EXTERIOR RENDERINGS

C1.2 CURBING & PAVING PLAN

C2 UTILITY PLAN

C3.1 DETAILS

C4.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP)

C4.2 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP)

CALYX DESIGN GROUP, LLC
1583 BERKLEY AVENUE, SUITE A
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA  55105
651-334-5498 (VOICE)

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT:

SITE LIGHTING
DESIGNER.:

R.L. MLAZGAR ASSOCIATES
7162 SHADY OAK ROAD
EDEN PRAIRIE, MN  55344
952-943-8080 (VOICE)

C3.2 DETAILS

L1 TREE PRESERVATION & PROTECTION PLAN
LANDSCAPE

L2 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L3 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

SE-1
SITE LIGHTING

SE-2

SITE PHOTOMETRICS PLAN
SITE PHOTOMETRICS PLAN (with LIGHT LOSS FACTOR)
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Detail Reference
Sheet Number

Elevation Reference
Drawing Number

Section Reference
Sheet Number

Door/Glazing Opening Mark

Key Note

Grid Number

O.F.S. OUTSIDE FACE OF STUDS

OH. OVERHEAD

OPENINGOPNG.

O.R.D. OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

PAR.

PARTIALPART.

PCC PRECAST CONCRETE

PLASTIC LAMINATEP.LAM.

PLYWD. PLYWOOD

PRCST. PRECAST

PREFINISHPREFIN.

PRELIM. PRELIMINARY

PRKG. PARKING

PAINT/PRESSURE TREATEDPT.

P.T.D. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

PTN. PARTITION

QT QUARRY TILE

QTB QUARRY TILE BASE

R RADIUS/RISER

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

R.D. ROOF DRAIN

REBAR REINFORCING STEEL BARS

RECESSEDREC.

REV. REVISIONS / REVERSE

RM.

R.O.W. RIGHT OF WAY

RTU ROOF TOP UNIT

T.D. TRENCH DRAIN

TEL. TELEPHONE

THRU THROUGH

T.O. TOP OF

T.O. FDN. TOP OF FOUNDATION

TOP OF BEAMT.O.B.

T.O.F. TOP OF FLOOR/FOOTING

T.O.J.

T.O.M.

T.O.P.

T.O.S.

T.O.T.

T.O.W.

T.P.D.

T.P.H.

TRTD. TREATED

TOILET PAPER HOLDER

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

TOP OF WALL

TOP OF TRUSS

TOP OF SLAB/STEEL

TOP OF PARAPET

TOP OF MASONRY

TOP OF JOIST

SUSPENDED CEILINGSUSP. CLG.

STRUCT. STRUCTURAL

STANDARDSTD.

S.S. STAINLESS STEEL

SPRINKLERSPKLR.

SPEC. SPECIFICATION

SOUND INSULATIONSND. INS.

S.N.D. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

SIMILARSIM.

SHTHG. SHEATHING

SQUARE FOOTS.F.

SEP. SEPARATE

SECTIONSECT.

S.D. SHOP DRAWINIGS/SOAP DISPENSER

SOLID CORE WOOD DOORSCWD

SCHEDULESCHED.

ROOM

PARALLEL/PARAPET

TYP. TYPICAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISEU.N.O.

URN. URINAL

VANITYVAN.

VAR. VARIES

VINYL BASEVB

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VERTICALVERT.

VFY. VERIFY

VINYL WALL COVERINGVWC

W/ WITH

WITHOUTW/O

W.C. WALL COVERING/WATER CLOSET

WD.

WDW. WINDOW

WOOD

Abbreviations used in referring to standards that apply
to the work include, but are not necessarily limited to,
the  following:

AA Aluminum Associate, Inc.

AAMA Architectural Alum. Manufacturer's Assoc.

American Concrete InstituteACI

AISC American Institute of Steel Construction

American National Standards InstituteANSI

ASTM American Society for Testing Materials

AWS American Welding Society

CRSI Concrete Reinforcing Steel Institute

National Association of Architectural Metal
Manufacturer'sNAAMM

NFPA National Fire Protection Association

ACC. ACCESSIBLE

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILEA.C.T.

A.D.A. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

ADDITIONALADD'L.

ADDM. ADDENDUM

ADJACENTADJ.

A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ALTERNATE

ALUMINUMALUM.

ALT.

BLDG. BUILDING

BITUMINOUSBITUM.

BRG. BEARING

BASEMENTBSMT.

BTWN. BETWEEN

CABINETCAB.

CL CENTER LINE

CLASS. CLASSIFICATION

CLG. CEILING

CLG. HT. CEILING HEIGHT

CLR CLEAR

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

COL.

CONC.

CONSTR.

COORD. COORDINATE

CONSTRUCTION

CONCRETE

COLUMN

CPT CARPET

CERAMIC TILECT

DEMOLITIONDEMO.

DTL. DETAIL

DRINKING FOUNTAIND.F.

DIA. DIAMETER

DIMENSIONDIM.

DIR. DIRECTION

DOORDR

DS DOWNSPOUT

DISHWASHERDW

EA. EACH

EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEME.I.F.S.

EXPANSION JOINTE.J.

ELEV. ELEVATION / ELEVATOR

EQUALEQ.

EQUIP.

ESMT. EASEMENT

EQUIPMENT

EXIST. EXISTING

FACE BRICKFC. BRK.

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDTN. FOUNDATION

F.F.E. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FINISHFIN.

FIN. FLR. FINISH FLOOR

FIXT. FIXTURE

FLR. FLOOR

FLUOR. FLUORESCENT

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTICF.R.P.

FT. FEET

FOOTINGFTG.

FURG. FURRING

GALVANIZEDGALV.

G.B. GRAB BAR

GENERAL CONTRACTORG.C.

GL. GLASS

GLZ. GLAZING

GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD

HC HANDICAP/HOLLOW CORE

HOLLOW CORE WOOD DOORHCWD

HDW. HARDWARE

HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAMEHMDF

HT. HEIGHT

HEATING, VENTILATING, & AIR CONDITIONINGHVAC

I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER/INSIDE DIMENSION

INSUL.

INT. INTERIOR

INSULATION

LAMINATE

ANGLEL

LAM

LAVATORYLAV.

LDG. LANDING

LTG. LIGHTING

MAT'L. MATERIAL

MFR. MANUFACTURER

MFR. REC. MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

MIN. MINIMUM

MASONRY OPENINGM.O.

MTL. METAL

NUMBERNO.

N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTERO.C.

O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER/OUTSIDE DIMENSION

ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOLS

XXX
Furniture & Casework Item Tag
(Supplied By Others)

X Revision Number

XXX Finish Key
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A001
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HA
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PS
H

IR
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AV
EN
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 S

O
U

TH

OLD SHAKOPEE ROAD

EXISTING BUILDING
41,745 S.F. MAIN LEVEL

10,563 S.F. UPPER LEVEL

EXISTING BUILDING
26,115 S.F. MAIN LEVEL
6,176 S.F. UPPER LEVEL

EXISTING BUILDING TO BE REMOVED
DOWN TO EXISTING CONC. SLAB

62,093 S.F. EXISTING

EXISTING POND-
SEE CIVIL

EXISTING
CELL TOWER

EXISTING BUILDING
TO BE REMOVED
IN ITS ENTIRETY

6,781 S.F. EXISTING

REMOVE EXIST.
CONC. SIDEWALK
AS REQ'D.

REMOVE EXISTING
CURB, GUTTER & BIT.,
SHOWN DASHED-
SEE CIVIL

REMOVE EXISTING WALK

REMOVE EXISTING
STOOP

REMOVE CURB & GUTTER,
SHOWN DASHED- SEE CIVIL

REMOVE EXISTING BITUMINOUS
TO EXTENTS SHOWN- SEE CIVIL

EXISTING CURB & GUTTER &
GUTTER TO REMAIN- PATCH &
REPAIR AS REQ'D. & PROTECT
FROM DEMOLITION &
CONSTRUCTION- SEE CIVIL

DE
M

O
BI

T.
EX

IS
T.

BI
T.

DE
M

O
BI

T.
EX

IS
T.

BI
T.

DEMO
BIT.

EXIST.
BIT.

REMOVE EXISTING PORTION OF
CONC. & REPLACE WITH BIT.
TO MATCH- SEE CIVIL

EXIST.
CURB/
GUTTER

DEMO
CURB/
GUTTER

EX
IS

T.
CU

RB
/

GU
TT

ER

DE
M

O
CU

RB
/

GU
TT

ER

REMOVE EXIST.
WALKS SHOWN
DASHED

REMOVE EXISTING PORTION
OF CONC. & BITUMINOUS-
SEE CIVIL

REMOVE EXISTING RAILROAD
TRACKS AS REQ'D. FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION

REMOVE CONC. RETAINING WALLS,
GUARDRAILS, ELEVATED CONC. DRIVE,
& CONC. DOCK STAIRS AS REQ'D.

EXISTING SIDEWALK
TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING MONUMENT
SIGN TO REMAIN

EXISTING MONUMENT
SIGN TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXIST.
CONC. SIDEWALK AS
REQ'D.

DEMOLITION SITE PLAN

A101
1

A101 1"=40'-0"
DEMOLITION SITE PLAN

N
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OLD SHAKOPEE ROAD

EXISTING BUILDING
41,745 S.F. MAIN LEVEL

10,563 S.F. UPPER LEVEL

EXISTING BUILDING
26,114 S.F. MAIN LEVEL
6,176 S.F. UPPER LEVEL

7
16 9

12

31

28

7
26

5 9

4

10

18

16

7

18

PROPOSED RENOVATION / ADDITION
81,098 S.F.

31
2'

-0
"

258'-10"

5
9

5

5

1818
22

EXISTING POND-
SEE CIVIL

EXISTING
CELL TOWER

DOCK DOOR

DOCK DOOR

DRIVE-IN DOOR

DRIVE-IN DOOR

DRIVE-IN DOOR

DRIVE-IN DOOR

DOCK DOOR

DOCK DOOR

DOCK DOOR

DOCK DOOR

DOCK DOOR

DOCK DOOR

R 35'-0"

R 8'-0"R 3'-0"

81
'-0

"
9'

-0
"

AI
SL

E
9'

-0
"

13
5'

-0
"

9'
-0

"
AI

SL
E

9'
-0

"
8'

-0
"

36
'-0

"
8'

-0
"

16
'-0

"

2'-11"

8'-8"

36'-5 3/4"
VERIFY

8'-8"20'-0"24'-0"20'-0"20'-0"24'-0"20'-0"

33'-8 1/4"
VERIFY

16
2'

-0
"

18
'-0

"
45

'-0
"

9'
-0

"
24

'-0
"

20
'-0

"

39
'-6
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"
24

'-0
"
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'-0

"

3'-0" 34'-0" 3'-0"
17'-0"
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'-0

"

19
8'

-0
"

10
'-0

"
81

'-0
"

9'
-0

"
TY

P.
16

4

R 3'-0"
TYP. U.N.O.

R 3'-0"

R 10'-0"
R 8'-0"

R 3'-0" R 10'-0"

R 46'-0"
MATCH
EXIST. 24

'-0
"

VF
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M
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CH
EX
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T.

45'-0"

45'-0"

71'-2"

R 8'-0"

R 8'-0"
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'-9

"

40
'-1
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1/

2"
±
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'-0

"
11

0'
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"
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55
'-0

"

60'-0"
TYP.

54
'-0
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'-0
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"
18

0'
-0

"
24

'-1
0"

20'-0"24'-0"20'-0"

14
'-4

"±

9'
-0

"
TY

P.

NEW 6'-0" CONC.
SIDEWALK FROM
PARKING LOT TO
EXIST. SIDEWALK
ALONG
HAMPSHIRE AVE.

A103
1

NE
W

EX
IS

T.

N
EW

EX
IS

T.

NEW EXIST.

A103
1

SIM.

COORDINATE ROOFTOP
EQUIPMENT SCREENING

WITH DETAIL X/A103

NEW 10'-0" BIT.
TRAIL- SEE CIVIL

A103
4

MTL. GUARDRAIL,
TYP. @ EA. H.M.
DOOR- SEE 8/A103

CONC. DRIVE RAMP-
SEE CIVIL

HDCP
PARKING
SIGN- SEE
7/A102, TYP.

NEW 6'-0" CONC.
SIDEWALK-
SEE CIVIL

6'
-0

"
(R

AM
P)

5'-0" 6'-0"
(VFY. W/ PLANS)

5'-0"

SLOPE
UP

SL
O

PE
U

P

SLOPE
UP

CURB RAMP NOTES:
1. SITE ACCESS TO HDCP. RAMP SHALL MEET 1:20 SLOPE HDCP.
2. CURB RAMP SHALL MEET 1:12 SLOPE
3. CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL MEET 1:10 SLOPE
4. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON A 6" CURB HEIGHT, ADJUST AS REQ'D.

A102
2

8"
2'

-0
"

CONTRASTING COLORED
TRUNCATED DOME SURFACE-
SEE CIVIL

3'
-6

"
4'

-0
"

1'-0" x 1'-0" x 4'-0"
CONC. FTG.

CONC. SLAB OR
BIT. SURFACE

6" Ø PAINTED STL. PIPE-
FILL W/ CONC., CROWN
TOP 1"

5'
-0

" M
IN

.
AB

O
VE

 P
AR

KI
N

G 
SU

RF
AC

E

SECURE POST IN 12" DIA.
POST HOLE FOOTING 48"
DEEP, TYP.  FILL POST
SOLID W/ CONCRETE.
PAINT AS DIRECTED BY
ARCHITECT

1'-0"x1'-6" ALUM. SIGN
BOARD W/ BLUE FIELD
AND WHITE GRAPHICS/
LETTERING

3'
-6

"
6" 6"

PARKING
VEHICLE ID
REQUIRED

UP TO $200 FINE
FOR VIOLATION

4"

1"

4"

NOTE: IN AREAS WHERE ADJACENT PAVEMENT
SLOPES AWAY FROM GUTTER, GUTTER SLOPE
SHALL BE 1/4" PER FOOT AWAY FROM CURB

COMPACTED
GRAN. FILL, TYP.

B612 CONC. CURB
& GUTTER COORD.
W/ CIVIL DWGS.

FINISH GRADE
BITUM. PAVING ON
BASE AS NOTED

BITUM. PAVING ON
BASE AS NOTED

EXP. JOINTS @
20' O.C. MAX.

1/2"1/4"

B612 CONC. CURB
& GUTTER COORD.
W/ CIVIL DWGS.

COMPACTED
GRAN. FILL, TYP.

4" THICK CONC. WALK

1/2" EXP. JOINT MATERIAL

SAW-CUT OR TOOLED
CONTROL JOINT

CONC. WALK W/  6 x 6
W1.4/W1.4 WWM ON
GRANULAR BASE
FINISHED CONC. TO MATCH
EXISTING THROUGHOUT
EXTENTS OF PROPERTY

1/2" E.J. MATERIAL
CONTROL JOINT

CONC. WALK W/  6 x 6
W1.4/W1.4 WWM ON
GRANULAR BASE
FINISHED CONC. TO MATCH
EXISTING THROUGHOUT
EXTENTS OF PROPERTY

SITE PLAN & DETAILS

A102
1

A102 1"=40'-0"
SITE PLAN
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PARKING CALCULATIONS
EXISTING PARKING CALCULATIONS
(AS APPROVED ON 09.27.2011 FOR CENTIMARK TENANT IMPROVEMENTS)

BUILDING AREA
OFFICE: 55,666 S.F.
WAREHOUSE: 97,806 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING: 153,472 S.F.

EXTERIOR STORAGE: 13,916 S.F.

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES
OFFICE (1 SPACE PER 285 S.F.): 195 SPACES
WAREHOUSE (1 SPACE PER 1,000 S.F.): 98 SPACES
EXT. STORAGE (1 SPACE PER 2,500 S.F.): 6 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 299 SPACES

PROVIDED PARKING SPACES
EXISTING SPACES: 235 SPACES
PROOF OF PARKING: 108 SPACES
TOTAL PROVIDED: 343 SPACES*
*REFLECTS PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY THE BLOOMINGTON CITY CODE EFFECTIVE
AT THE TIME OF THE HAMPSHIRE II ADDITION, DATED 09.26.1995.

PROPOSED PARKING FOR RENOVATION / ADDITION
BUILDING AREA
OFFICE: 55,785 S.F.
WAREHOUSE: 109,911 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING: 165,696 S.F.

EXTERIOR STORAGE: 13,916 S.F.

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES
OFFICE (1 SPACE PER 285 S.F.): 196 SPACES
WAREHOUSE (1 SPACE PER 1,000 S.F.): 110 SPACES
EXT. STORAGE (1 SPACE PER 2,500 S.F.): 6 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 312 SPACES

PROVIDED PARKING SPACES
EXISTING SPACES: 185 SPACES
NEW SPACES: 144 SPACES
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: 329 SPACES

8
A102 1/2"=1'-0"

BOLLARD DETAIL7
A102 1/2"=1'-0"

HDCP. SIGN DETAIL

6
A102 1/4"=1'-0"

HANDICAP RAMP DETAIL

SITE INFORMATION:
SITE AREA:  575,538 S.F. / 13.21 ACRES

BUILDING COVERAGE (MAX. 30% OF SITE)
EXISTING:  136,599 S.F. (23.7% OF SITE)
PROPOSED:  149,036 S.F. (25.9% OF SITE)

BUILDING FLOOR AREA RATIO
EXISTING:  153,511 S.F.
PROPOSED:  165,948 S.F.

2
A102 1 1/2"=1'-0"

CURB DETAIL 3
A102 1 1/2"=1'-0"

CURB DETAIL

4
A102 1 1/2"=1'-0"

WALK DETAIL 5
A102 1 1/2"=1'-0"

WALK DETAIL
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15'-0"

1 1/2"Ø PAINTED
METAL GUARDRAIL-
PROVIDE POSTS @ 48"
MAX. SPACING, TYP.

EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ.

WALK AND
LANDSCAPING

EXISTING
DRIVELANELANDSCAPEWALKLANDSCAPE 25'-0"

30
'-0

"

111'-0" (FACE OF BUILDING TO PROPERTY LINE)

D

151'-6" (FACE OF BUILDING TO CENTERLINE OF 94TH STREET)

192'-0" (FACE OF BUILDING TO PROPERTY LINE NORTH OF 94TH STREET)

5'
-6

"

5'
-6

"

5'
-6

"

10'-0"OLD SHAKOPEE
ROAD

8 1/2" EXPOSED, INTEGRAL
COLORED AGGREGATE UNIFORM RIB
PRECAST CONC. WALL PANELS

PREFINISHED SHEET
METAL CAP FLASHING
OVER WD.  BLOCKING &
8 1/2"  PRECAST
CONCRETE WALL PANELS

6"
5'

-0
"

8 1/2" EXPOSED,
INTEGRAL COLORED
AGGREGATE UNIFORM
RIB PRECAST CONC.
WALL PANELS

PREFINISHED SHEET
METAL CAP FLASHING
OVER WD.  BLOCKING &
8 1/2" PRECAST CONC.
WALL PANELS

PREFINISHED 16ga. METAL FACING
PANEL W/ 'X' BEND AND 2"x2"x1/4"
ANGLE DOOR FRAME & CROSS
BRACING, TYP.- COLOR TO MATCH
CAP FLASHING

6"Ø 6'-0" HIGH PIPE
BOLLARDS, TYP. EA. SIDE-
SET IN 4'-0" D. x 1'-6"Ø
POST FTG. & PAINT TO
MATCH GATE, TYP.

GATE PINS @ EA. DOOR- PROVIDE
PIN SLEEVES IN SLAB & BITUMINOUS
TO HOLD GATE IN BOTH CLOSED &
OPEN POSITIONS

8'
-0

"

SLOPE SLAB 2" TO
GATE OPENING

16'-0"

13
'-4

"

5" REINFORCED CONC.
SLAB ON 6" COMPACTED
GRAN. FILL- SEE STRUCT.

EDGE OF CONC. SLAB

6"Ø  6'-0" HIGH CONC.
FILLED PIPE BOLLARDS
IN  4'-0" D. x 1'-6"Ø
CONC. FTG.- PAINT TO
MATCH METAL GATE

PREFINISHED 16ga. METAL FACING
PANEL W/ 'X' BEND AND 2"x2"x1/4"
ANGLE DOOR FRAME & CROSS
BRACING, TYP.- PAINT TO MATCH
PRECAST CONCRETE WALL PANELS

A103
6

A103
7

HAMPSHIRE AVENUE

WALK AND
LANDSCAPINGNEW CURB & PARKING LOTLANDSCAPE 34'-8"

30
'-0

"

5'
-6

"

5'
-6

"

5'
-6

"

121'-6" (FACE OF BUILDING TO PROPERTY LINE)

161'-6" (FACE OF BUILDING TO CENTERLINE OF HAMPSHIRE AVENUE)

194'-6" (FACE OF BUILDING TO PROPERTY LINE WEST OF HAMPSHIRE AVENUE)

25'-0"LANDSCAPEWALK

R 3'-0"

8'
-0

"

4'-0"

R 3'-0"

A102
6

A102
6

A102
6

A102
6

SIM.

4'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

R 3'-0"

R 3'-0"

R 3'-0"

R 3'-0"

R 3'-0"

R 3'-0"

20'-0"
TYP. U.N.O.

9'
-0

"
TY

P.
U

.N
.O

.

3'-4"

4'-0"
TYP.

U.N.O.

4'
-0

"
TY

P.
U

.N
.O

.

HANDICAP PARKING SIGN-
VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH
OVERALL SITE PLAN & SEE
DETAIL 7/A102

6'-0"8'
-0

"
12

'-0
"

4'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

2'-0"

30"x72" PAINTED (WHITE)
CROSSWALK STRIPING,
SPACED 60" O.C., CENTERED
ON DRIVE ALONG PATH OF
TRAVEL

3'-0" 34'-0" 3'-0"

6'
-0

"

6'
-0

"

30"x72" PAINTED (WHITE)
CROSSWALK STRIPING,
SPACED 60" O.C., CENTERED
ON DRIVE ALONG PATH OF
TRAVEL

CONC. SIDEWALK-
SEE 4/A102 & 5/A1025'

-4
"

5'
-4

"

3'-0"
3'-0"

BIKE RACK-
SEE DETAIL 2/A103

7'-7"±

3'
-0

"

PREFINISHED IN-GROUND
MOUNT LOOP BIKE RACK

12"Ø CONC. FOOTING
AS REQ'D.

4'
-0

"

SITE DETAILS
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ENLARGED ENTRY SITE PLAN 2
A103 1/2"=1'-0"

BIKE RACK DETAIL

3
A103 1/16"=1'-0"

ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT DIAGRAM - HAMPSHIRE AVENUE SECTION 4
A103 1/4"=1'-0"

ENLARGED TRASH ENCLOSURE DTL.

5
A103 1/16"=1'-0"

ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT DIAGRAM - OLD SHAKOPEE ROAD SECTION 6
A103 1/4"=1'-0"

TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAIL 7
A103 1/4"=1'-0"

TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAIL

8
A103 1/2"=1'-0"
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EXISTING BUILDING
TO REMAIN

(SHOWN SHADED)

EXISTING BUILDING
TO REMAIN

(SHOWN SHADED)

OVERALL DEMOLITION
PLAN & FLOOR PLAN
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0.980.490.280.180.110.070.05

6.22

0.02

6.46 0.270.310.591.502.994.333.85

0.03

5.42

2.45

0.140.140.280.511.343.03

0.03

4.76

0.04

5.683.452.071.791.981.951.76 4.48

2.80

2.91

3.793.854.463.434.353.890.02 3.54 3.231.450.730.450.280.170.100.06 3.61

0.870.02 3.713.453.633.292.983.00 3.031.38 3.260.490.300.200.120.080.05

1.73

2.14 3.56 4.482.191.972.222.362.102.843.25 3.93

0.24

3.702.552.892.403.062.802.88 3.97

3.29

0.03

3.982.682.742.783.103.05 4.133.22 4.443.143.563.113.443.163.15

4.94

3.05 4.83 0.390.500.621.613.995.976.743.88 7.502.39 3.392.312.002.091.862.223.16 6.83

2.943.03 4.415.354.645.018.368.64 1.933.07 1.922.872.943.012.943.363.19

0.04

4.69 2.46

2.33

0.02

0.070.110.140.210.702.81 2.222.88 2.932.902.471.951.521.501.65 1.36

2.37

3.48

2.612.582.332.241.831.59 1.761.96 1.003.164.904.554.064.197.45

0.00

1.64

0.04 2.812.371.640.940.460.240.15

2.20

0.06

0.06

0.020.02

0.060.070.100.170.51

0.09

0.03

3.08

1.390.710.440.270.160.10 3.640.04 3.840.02

0.080.140.220.311.110.03

0.06 3.28

6.58

5.474.725.094.765.494.172.78 2.64

3.35

3.883.894.034.983.885.014.05 2.80

3.24 2.103.373.403.483.653.013.60 2.843.31 3.182.631.510.810.460.260.150.09 3.46 2.90 3.984.083.122.011.561.701.843.13 1.99

3.05

4.464.804.974.418.008.685.68 1.58

3.804.72

0.530.470.320.110.05

1.48

1.21

3.36

1.30

4.184.555.186.705.777.11

2.80

2.36

3.72

1.35

2.643.012.813.293.883.920.89 4.98

4.74

5.234.504.684.713.912.281.62 3.94

0.79 6.284.124.103.963.773.432.04 3.850.86 3.580.640.380.180.130.080.05

6.32

1.24 2.77 4.504.363.623.113.084.204.613.07 4.20

3.49

2.562.702.762.803.173.373.34 4.13

2.814.17 2.051.792.223.162.892.66 4.042.48 5.782.332.922.873.363.583.51

3.01

2.80 4.54

0.930.400.240.140.08

0.701.172.93 2.993.22 6.105.116.207.867.805.786.00 1.94

4.58

3.69

4.965.226.657.627.836.30 3.925.01 2.863.962.992.492.864.013.753.27 4.96

0.98 4.454.254.144.373.792.561.93

4.47

1.29

2.34

0.980.780.300.110.06

1.121.78

1.44

4.944.50 2.032.874.126.536.255.76 0.746.61 0.433.523.052.922.572.513.15

3.20

6.34

0.61

0.82

3.473.693.333.063.122.17

1.37

0.94

4.07

0.400.320.190.090.060.040.03 1.36

0.60

4.650.290.210.130.080.050.03 0.65

0.33

0.93

0.911.031.904.246.956.82

2.65

0.02 3.17 4.272.782.942.752.932.372.150.47 2.69

2.94

3.622.433.603.202.722.661.62 2.79

3.391.32 2.683.072.732.682.602.84 3.623.00 4.323.133.513.313.293.032.50

3.65

2.99 5.18 3.444.355.164.836.037.026.922.08 5.010.79 4.603.942.922.592.573.694.17 5.58

4.54

1.96

4.053.162.622.742.904.40 5.514.60 5.002.732.492.722.722.452.503.09 5.08 1.49

0.560.430.220.120.070.050.03

5.38 0.89

7.06

2.504.395.815.305.265.865.96 0.54

0.04 0.951.221.521.661.521.27

8.86

0.06 1.110.030.020.010.010.010.000.00 1.25 0.15

0.020.010.010.01

0.010.010.021.02 0.051.28 0.510.650.780.791.061.180.00 0.030.35 0.000.560.390.360.490.400.25 1.010.49 0.910.280.220.230.200.120.060.03 0.35 0.00

0.07

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.79 0.00 0.000.000.010.010.010.020.831.02 0.00

0.100.00 2.422.052.852.632.942.48 1.961.89 2.070.060.040.030.020.020.010.02 1.93 0.04

0.060.040.020.020.010.01

0.012.48 0.030.00 0.070.230.721.111.391.341.62 0.020.83 0.001.100.800.580.570.780.70 1.240.60 1.320.560.500.490.520.340.15

0.01

0.40 0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.001.12 0.000.04 0.000.000.000.000.010.021.24 0.00

0.000.00 0.430.360.340.010.010.00 0.350.00 0.240.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.00 0.21

0.02

0.000.010.010.010.030.060.44 0.170.00 0.230.270.310.270.200.170.17 0.120.04 0.000.150.110.150.130.110.10 0.160.06 0.200.040.030.020.020.010.010.01 0.08 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.15 0.01

0.01

0.210.300.340.330.300.280.24 0.00

0.010.00 0.540.770.760.650.660.03 0.340.02 0.330.010.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.02 0.22

0.36

0.010.01

0.010.010.010.020.43 0.100.00 0.310.380.410.470.520.440.34 0.040.13 0.000.250.260.240.170.220.24 0.390.17 0.500.100.090.070.050.020.020.01 0.20 0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.30 0.00

0.01

0.010.010.010.460.530.510.58 0.00

2.360.13 2.112.032.502.522.272.82 2.822.93 3.632.342.411.811.050.640.36 0.552.94 2.81

2.16

3.223.923.814.064.253.502.51 2.950.08 3.574.105.004.453.833.913.33 3.46

2.01

0.21

4.614.445.135.074.364.42 4.432.56 3.902.141.771.692.112.162.15

0.09

2.28 0.47

0.050.030.020.01

0.030.040.054.12 0.16

0.21

1.562.733.523.954.044.323.60 0.09

1.622.25

0.020.01

0.040.060.080.13

0.05

0.63

0.08

2.252.882.782.993.292.57

1.84

0.34

2.45 2.082.022.802.822.953.432.880.03 3.11

2.31

2.771.800.990.620.350.220.13 3.44

0.05 2.252.521.580.750.450.310.20 2.820.07 3.230.030.020.01

0.030.050.060.11

0.11 2.46 2.883.274.343.983.803.624.782.24 4.01

2.16

1.791.752.552.612.673.262.58 5.50

0.08

0.03

1.811.771.711.410.720.34 1.640.12 2.240.050.030.020.010.01

0.01

3.520.20 1.35

2.20

3.653.963.644.274.473.892.12 1.29

0.05

1.491.341.141.501.821.841.74 3.85

0.80 0.021.341.141.261.341.091.11 1.371.25 3.301.131.231.061.001.040.78

1.49

1.18 3.57 0.090.281.061.602.112.042.541.37 2.84

3.20

3.873.264.193.794.153.843.23 3.35

3.641.81 1.522.843.613.813.994.10 0.143.44 0.083.683.803.614.334.364.06

3.81

3.14

0.07 2.102.082.031.430.880.560.33

0.43

0.10

1.71

0.040.030.020.01

0.020.030.05

0.18

0.12

3.410.040.020.020.01

0.020.03

0.09

0.07

0.15

0.421.692.883.473.343.663.97 0.04

2.60 1.801.921.601.611.991.982.160.06 2.15

0.15

2.191.981.871.490.760.390.25 2.55

0.33 2.341.861.310.730.390.47

1.17

0.42 2.400.270.290.240.130.070.030.02 0.61 1.59 5.375.565.735.726.276.145.102.48 2.302.46 1.692.704.083.583.303.520.01 3.56

2.09

0.02

4.434.314.094.292.252.57 1.862.50 2.031.581.040.570.780.950.670.60 3.02 5.74

2.260.01

0.601.051.862.803.902.83 4.64

0.01

6.916.645.475.885.453.832.87 5.19

1.476.64

0.020.010.010.010.01

0.37

0.04

1.21

0.05

1.582.836.116.887.116.96

4.42

0.66

0.26 3.924.271.702.542.052.131.760.03 0.57

3.48

0.240.190.150.130.100.070.06 1.07

0.01 7.470.210.160.120.110.090.05 0.320.02 0.310.010.010.01

0.470.741.34

0.36

0.03 2.36 2.171.881.521.562.574.003.560.26 3.56

3.52

2.712.282.471.981.180.570.31 3.27

5.354.26

0.030.020.01

0.781.262.26

0.06

4.33

0.10

4.746.177.937.805.845.27

3.64

3.42

1.96

0.62

3.283.824.133.592.772.770.04 2.40

3.39

1.911.821.430.730.370.230.15 1.96

0.02 5.310.800.430.290.190.120.08 1.950.03 2.020.01

0.631.001.582.684.515.99

0.05 3.26 2.332.063.064.484.384.143.401.52 3.25

4.27

3.943.613.022.862.252.592.27 2.11

3.992.17 4.954.874.343.812.892.50 7.094.36 6.824.133.492.613.043.263.54

2.17

2.94 1.15

2.36

0.160.080.050.030.020.02

6.30

0.01

1.76 1.862.843.734.174.575.086.56

0.01

4.75

3.03

4.184.555.076.696.407.23 3.194.81 2.184.294.013.262.823.194.604.29 6.39

0.11 1.091.411.391.251.201.210.79

3.82

0.17

0.63

0.080.050.030.020.010.01

1.35

0.35

2.161.31 0.110.150.180.270.481.09

0.00

2.50

0.00

1.771.831.210.670.480.49

0.91

1.70

0.01

2.77

0.500.230.080.050.040.03

0.07

0.02

2.24

0.010.010.010.010.010.000.00 0.02

0.00 0.700.020.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.00 0.03

0.100.120.230.310.460.75

4.10

0.01 1.00 1.881.721.860.000.000.010.980.02 1.17

0.94

0.740.500.220.100.060.040.04 1.35

0.520.01 0.670.000.000.000.370.55 0.750.52 0.790.370.220.100.050.030.02

0.71

0.50 0.63 0.050.060.080.110.190.370.510.65 0.650.01 0.640.500.340.260.270.360.57 0.68

1.19

0.02

1.160.800.480.370.370.50 1.251.28 1.441.121.230.000.000.010.661.09 0.86 0.05

0.010.010.010.000.000.000.00

1.13

0.00

4.23

0.070.090.110.170.300.751.03

0.00

1.851.88 6.625.234.722.651.200.78 5.091.04 3.073.523.453.713.331.761.74

0.05

0.83

0.01

1.89

0.030.020.020.020.020.02

6.36

0.01

1.66

0.00

0.200.320.380.450.901.96

0.01

6.58

1.50

0.650.670.902.264.436.45 0.277.20

0.00

6.002.861.311.091.101.29

7.36

7.27

0.03 0.890.460.220.180.120.090.08

0.46

0.05

0.07

0.030.030.020.020.010.010.01 0.07

0.030.01 0.840.520.240.130.090.07 1.390.04 1.270.020.020.010.010.010.01

0.04

0.05 3.05 3.583.083.081.921.010.630.581.08 1.840.01 3.073.003.240.000.000.011.11 0.84

1.43

0.01

3.483.593.610.000.000.00 1.811.30 0.941.331.040.600.330.190.140.09 1.33 6.26

0.00

0.160.200.260.440.771.313.43 4.60

4.05

5.484.684.052.501.190.750.62 2.43

4.361.10 3.113.103.203.113.593.29 3.293.96 4.643.913.413.052.391.761.50 5.513.80 1.85

3.97

8.347.795.915.325.914.273.09 2.210.70 2.373.724.283.764.058.138.35 3.13

3.03

1.48

2.083.333.883.763.327.76 1.895.25 2.602.562.653.183.013.243.75

2.46

8.90 6.16

0.350.160.07

0.610.951.492.461.62 5.68

5.88

7.367.687.366.756.155.373.89 4.04

6.803.16

0.06

1.081.782.753.854.49

0.28

4.98

0.76

8.267.716.584.994.974.52

6.20

4.98

4.75

5.55

4.044.084.235.194.155.410.10 4.64

2.58

3.862.501.941.461.310.991.00 4.68

0.24 4.063.762.431.801.471.251.18 4.360.39 4.330.150.07

0.681.081.862.974.31

0.92 2.66 2.924.063.753.133.357.508.094.64 2.72

4.20

3.283.733.683.774.173.394.20 5.09

1.08

2.62

4.133.953.122.592.211.73 3.861.48 3.470.680.360.160.08

0.610.99

2.121.51 3.26

3.43

1.682.323.613.763.423.634.00 3.69

3.93

2.512.272.523.113.063.183.58 3.08

3.49 1.712.962.902.712.963.073.08 2.652.96 2.603.553.783.933.202.511.96

0.04

3.28 2.44 5.436.656.997.437.597.545.972.71 3.64

2.17

1.781.652.193.243.082.652.80 5.31

1.995.58 8.147.938.037.687.043.57 4.092.19 2.331.672.143.494.223.823.87

1.91

2.17

0.41 4.153.983.402.532.202.031.40

7.19

1.01

4.17

0.190.110.06

0.581.001.651.98

1.35

4.23

4.790.190.100.06

0.581.051.72

1.00

2.10

1.33

7.587.757.888.058.036.843.42 1.93

4.06 2.432.022.062.772.743.163.650.42 3.88

2.54

3.873.562.942.152.031.981.37 2.56

4.642.74 7.073.321.831.931.911.75 8.033.79 7.924.124.281.641.501.592.95

1.10

2.33 0.56

2.14

0.430.280.220.150.080.04

7.62

0.02

3.26 0.991.551.671.793.787.437.71

0.03

7.89

2.87

0.951.552.222.884.476.76

0.02

7.95

0.03

7.496.784.142.782.431.97

3.20

8.04

0.93 3.153.203.552.473.453.052.45

0.57

1.71

1.95

0.640.480.340.280.160.080.05 2.60

0.660.02 2.632.512.482.132.232.11 3.371.00 3.580.390.230.150.100.060.04

0.69

1.53 2.77

1.24

7.406.155.955.844.022.582.72 1.88

0.57

4.313.833.393.592.902.882.95 1.79

3.39

0.02

4.261.251.261.532.552.67 4.253.68 4.212.913.223.213.202.642.502.68 3.34 8.01 0.991.702.202.694.327.077.573.90 8.01

3.38

6.424.132.762.381.891.792.67 7.83

3.324.30 3.793.183.422.953.122.77 2.632.69 2.063.863.873.884.123.374.21

0.07

2.74 8.41

1.68

0.771.212.153.394.365.363.95 6.244.44 7.956.044.885.384.393.602.56 4.98

2.96

4.27

7.076.694.974.764.364.13 6.892.93 4.943.653.142.892.944.165.154.07 3.56

0.11 3.952.461.721.351.190.880.52

7.66

0.33

0.13

0.05

1.292.173.133.914.324.77

0.48

0.03

6.08

1.070.700.560.420.210.12 2.330.05 3.26

0.630.971.482.554.315.980.04

0.06 3.88 4.033.903.471.822.041.662.941.49 3.23

7.73

3.553.483.733.333.763.533.02 3.24

3.19 5.763.643.393.613.333.833.55 3.223.45 3.382.291.480.920.810.650.380.18 3.71 3.73 7.315.755.715.974.312.731.903.51 2.36

5.94

4.423.824.102.202.382.133.03 1.77

Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label

Calculation Summary
Label CalcType UnitsArrangement Total Lamp Lumens LLF Description Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
CalcPts Illuminance Fc 2.20 8.90 0.002 AA SINGLE 30000 0.750 Spaulding MSV-A4-P32-V3P-F-Q-DB/SSS-25-40-7-A2-DB N.A. N.A.
South Main Lot Illuminance4 BB SINGLE Fc30000 0.750 Spaulding MSV-A4-P32-V4-F-Q-DB/SSS-25-40-7-A2-DB 3.41 5.4 2.0 1.71

4 CC2 BACK-BACK 30000 0.750 Spaulding MSV-A4-P32-V5P-F-Q-DB/SSS-25-40-7-C2-DB
3 CC4 4 @ 90 DEGREES 30000 0.750 Spaulding MSV-A4-P32-V5P-F-Q-DB/SSS-25-40-7-F2-DB
6 DD SINGLE 30000 0.750 Spaulding MSV-WB-P32-V3P-F-Q-DB
9 FF SINGLE 30000 0.750 Spaulding MSV-WB-P32-V4-F-Q-DB

2.70

Case 05660B-14



X1X3X5X7X9X11X13 2 1

A301
3

T.O. SLAB
EL.=100'-0"

T.O. PANEL
EL.=130'-0"

EXISTING BUILDING TO
REMAIN- PAINT CMU
TO MATCH PRECAST
CONC. PANELS, VFY.

PREFINISHED
ALUMINUM FRAME
ENTRY SYSTEM

PREFINISHED METAL
THROUGH-WALL
SCUPPERS

SMOOTH TROWELD
ACCENT BANDS

EXISTING
BUILDING

NEW BUILDING
RENOVATION/
ADDITION

BRICK MASONRY TO
MATCH EXISTING

PREFIN. MTL. CAP
FLASHING TO MATCH
EXISTING A301

3

ALUM. FRAME
GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.

SIM.

INTEGRAL COLORED,
EXPOSED AGGREGATE,
MASONRY IMPRINT
PRECAST CONCRETE
WALL SYSTEM

TENANT SIGNTENANT SIGNTENANT SIGNTENANT SIGN

EXISTING
BUILDING

NEW BUILDING
RENOVATION/
ADDITION

OVERHEAD DRIVE-IN
DOOR, TYP.

PREFIN. MTL. CAP
FLASHING TO MATCH
EXISTING

H.M. DOOR
SYSTEM AND
GUARDRAIL

EL.=100'-0"
T.O. SLAB

EL.=96'-0"
B.O. PANEL

EL.=130'-0"
T.O. PANEL

INTEGRAL COLORED, EXPOSED
AGGREGATE, MASONRY IMPRINT
PRECAST CONCRETE WALL SYSTEM EXISTING BUILDING TO

REMAIN- PAINT  TO
MATCH PRECAST
CONC. PANELS, VFY.

INTEGRAL COLORED,
EXPOSED AGGREGATE HIGH
UNIFORM RIB PRECAST
CONCRETE WALL SYSTEM

TRASH ENCLOSURE AS
DETAILED

X1 X3 X5 X7 X9 X11 X131 2

OVERHEAD DOCK
DOOR, TYP.

TENANT SIGNTENANT SIGN
XLXJXGXCXA XE

T.O. SLAB
EL.=100'-0"

T.O. PANEL
EL.=130'-0"

INTEGRAL COLORED,
EXPOSED AGGREGATE,
MASONRY IMPRINT
PRECAST CONCRETE
WALL SYSTEM

PREFIN. MTL. CAP
FLASHING TO MATCH
EXISTING

ALUM. FRAME
GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.

INTERIOR ROOF DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT
ABOVE GRADE W/ CAST 'COW'S
TOUNGE' OUTLET (3 THUS)

PREFINISHED METAL
OVERFLOW SCUPPER

N

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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HAMPSHIRE
BUILDING

RENOVATION / ADDITION

10701 HAMPSHIRE AVE. S
BLOOMINGTON, MN  55438
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3
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WEST ENTRY ELEVATION 4
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SOUTHWEST PERSPECTIVE

5
A302 N.T.S.

SOUTH ELEVATION
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